

Thomas Stenson (OR No. 152894)
tstenson@droregon.org
Joel Greenberg (OR No. 943233)
jgreenberg@droregon.org
Disability Rights Oregon
511 SW 10th Avenue, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97205-2748
(503) 243-2081

Seth M. Galanter (D.C. No. 479919)*
sgalanter@youthlaw.org
Alice Y. Abrokwa (D.C. No. 1023510)*
aabrokwa@youthlaw.org
National Center for Youth Law
1313 L Street NW, Suite 130
Washington, DC 20005-4141
(202) 868-4786

Selene Almazan-Altobelli (MD No. 10506)*
selene@copaa.org
Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates
8 Market Place, Suite 300
Baltimore, MD 21202-4113
(844) 426-7224 ext. 702

Ira A. Burnim (D.C. No. 406154)*
irab@bazelon.org
Lewis Bossing (D.C. No. 984609)*
lewisb@bazelon.org
Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law
1101 15th Street NW, Suite 1212
Washington, DC 20005-5002
(202) 467-5730

Peter Simhauser (MA No. 665153)**
peter.simshauser@probonolaw.com
Michael Folger (NY No. 5151337)*
michael.folger@probonolaw.com
4 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-2157

*Admitted pro hac vice
** pro hac vice application forthcoming

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

J.N., et al,

Case No. 6:19-CV-00096-AA

Plaintiffs,

v.

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
et al,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND FACTS 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. *Named Plaintiffs E.O., J.N., J.V., and B.M. Have Article III Standing* 7

 A. Plaintiffs Have Suffered an Injury in Fact 8

 B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries are Fairly Traceable to Defendants’ Acts and Omissions .. 11

 C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries are Redressable 14

 II. *Plaintiff COPAA Has Associational Standing* 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am., San Diego Chapter, Inc. v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Barnum Timber Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Bitsilly v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (D.N.M. 2003).....	13, 15
<i>Blanchard v. Morton Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Bonnichsen v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Cordero v. Penn. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1352 (M.D. Pa. 1992)	2, 13, 14
<i>Corey H. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 995 F. Supp. 900 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	1, 2
<i>Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos</i> , No. 18-cv-1636, 2019 WL 1082162 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2019).....	18
<i>Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	2
<i>Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc. v. Cty. of San Luis Obispo</i> , 548 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17
<i>Gadsby v. Grasmick</i> , 109 F.3d 940 (4th Cir. 1997)	1, 2
<i>Hall v. Norton</i> , 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001)	7, 14
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2672 (1987)	16
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	17
<i>J.S., III ex rel. J.S. Jr. v. Houston Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 877 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2017)	2

<i>Jackson v. Pine Bluff Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:16CV00301, 2017 WL 2296896 (E.D. Ark. May 12, 2017)	passim
<i>John T. ex rel. Robert T. v. Iowa Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 258 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2001)	1, 2
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)	14, 15
<i>Kirola v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 860 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Kruelle v. New Castle Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 642 F.2d 687 (3d Cir. 1981)	2
<i>League of Women Voters of Cal. v. Kelly</i> , No. 17-CV-02665-LB, 2017 WL 3670786 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2017).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	14
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 12
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> , 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	16
<i>Morgan Hill Concerned Parents Assoc. v. Cal. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-3471, 2013 WL 1326301 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2013)	passim
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Nw. Requirements Utils. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9, 15
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	12, 14
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	3
<i>Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 110 (9th Cir. 2003)	12, 18
<i>Parker v. D.C.</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Presidio Golf Club v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998)	18

Renee v. Duncan, 686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012) 14

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer, 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 7, 14

Schnitzler v. United States, 761 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 3, 7

St. Tammany Par. Sch. Bd. v. State of La., 142 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1998) 2

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 9

T.B. v. Bryan Indep. Sch. Dist., No. H-07-00168, 2007 WL 922215
 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 22, 2007)..... passim

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 7

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
 517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 17

Wash. Env'tl. Council v. Bellon, 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) 14

White v. Lee, 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 6

Wolfe v. Strankman, 392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 7

Zeiger v. WellPet LLC, 304 F. Supp. 3d 837 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 7, 14

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400 *et seq.*..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 12131 *et seq.*..... 1
